

# Evonik Sells Stake in Philippine Power Plant Mindanao

- Transaction closed 34 percent stake transferred to Aboitiz Power Corporation
- Evonik remains majority shareholder

Evonik Industries AG has sold a 34 percent stake in its Philippines special purpose company STEAG State Power, Inc. to Aboitiz Power Corporation, a company listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange engaged in power generation and distribution. The transaction closed November 15, 2007. With its indirectly held 55 percent stake, Evonik remains the majority shareholder of STEAG State Power, Inc. Another 11 percent stake in the company is held by the local project partner State Investment Trust, Inc.

"We are continuing our strategy of reducing our stake in our foreign coal-fired power plants to not less than 51 percent and running the special purpose companies jointly with local partners", said Dr. Alfred Tacke, Member of the Management Board of Evonik Industries AG with responsibility for the Energy business area.

Mr. Erramon Aboitiz, President and CEO of Aboitiz Power: "The investment is very strategic for Aboitiz Power. Aside from the expansion potential, the Evonik power plant is mitigating a shortage of power supply and improving the reliability of power in Mindanao. We have been providing Mindanao power for over 70 years". Aboitiz Power´s distribution utilities in Mindanao include Davao Light & Power Company, which is the largest distribution in Mindanao, and Cotabato Light & Power Company. Aboitiz Power operates a hydro facility in Davao and has investments in various generation assets in Mindanao, which include Western Mindanao Power Corporation in Zamboanga and Southern Philippines Power Corporation in General Santos. "We are very committed to Mindanao. Our subsidiary, HEDCOR, is building 72 megawatts of runof-river hydro in Davao, which should be operational in 2009".

STEAG State Power, Inc. operates the coal-fired power plant Mindanao on the Philippine island of the same name. The plant was put into commercial operation in November 2006; the investment volume amounted to US\$305 million. It has an installed capacity of 232

November 15, 2007

#### Sandra Kühberger

Press Spokesperson Energy Corporate News Service Phone +49 201 177-3007 Fax +49 201 177-3030 sandra.kuehberger@evonik.com

## **Evonik Industries AG**

Rellinghauser Strasse 1-11 45128 Essen Germany www.evonik.com

### Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Dr. Wulf H. Bernotat

### **Management Board**

Dr. Werner Müller, Chairman Dr. Klaus Engel, Dr. Alfred Oberholz, Dr. Peter Schörner, Dr. Alfred Tacke, Joachim Wagner, Ulrich Weber

Registered Office: Essen Register Court: Essen Local Court Commercial Registry B 19474

## Press release



megawatts and generates about 1 billion kilowatt hours of power each year. This covers about 15 percent of the electricity needs of the island, which has some 14 million inhabitants. The electricity generated is supplied to the Philippine state-run National Power Corporation over a period of 25 years. The Mindanao plant is the third coal-fired power plant designed, financed, built and operated by Evonik abroad, after the Termopaipa (Colombia) and Iskenderun (Turkey) projects.

### Company information

Evonik Industries is the creative industrial group from Germany which operates in three business areas: Chemicals, Energy and Real Estate. Evonik is a global leader in specialty chemicals, an expert in power generation from hard coal and renewable energies, and one of the largest private residential real estate companies in Germany. Our strengths are creativity, specialization, continuous self–renewal, and reliability. Evonik is active in over 100 countries around the world. In its fiscal year 2006 more than 43,000 employees generated sales of about Euro 14.8 billion and an operating profit (EBIT) of over Euro 1.2 billion.

### Disclaimer

In so far as forecasts or expectations are expressed in this press release or where our statements concern the future, these forecasts, expectations or statements may involve known or unknown risks and uncertainties. Actual results or developments may vary, depending on changes in the operating environment. Neither Evonik Industries AG nor its group companies assume an obligation to update the forecasts, expectations or statements contained in this release.

**Evonik Industries AG** 

Rellinghauser Strasse 1-11 45128 Essen Germany www.evonik.com

Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Dr. Wulf H. Bernotat

**Management Board** 

Dr. Werner Müller, Chairman Dr. Klaus Engel, Dr. Alfred Oberholz, Dr. Peter Schörner, Dr. Alfred Tacke, Joachim Wagner, Ulrich Weber

Registered Office: Essen Register Court: Essen Local Court Commercial Registry B 19474